
TIMBER SALE BID SUMMARY

Michigan Department of Natural Resources

Department of Natural Resources

Forest, Mineral and Fire Management

Escanaba Office

Escanaba Office

 0Withdrawn = 0Without Bids = 5With Bids  = 5Offered  =Number of Sales:

Place, time and date of opening of bids:

PURSUANT TO PUBLIC NOTICE SEAL BIDS FOR THESE TRACTS OF TIMBER WERE OPENED AND COMPARED

THE FOLLOWING PERSONS WERE IN ATTENDANCE

Eric Thompson, Sale Officer1

Carol Porter, Witness2

Edward Giguere3

04:00 PM (local time)          10/01/2009

SWANSON ASPEN

HIGHEST BIDDER:

% OVER MINIMUM:

SALE NUMBER:

SALE NAME:

Earl St. John Forest Products, Inc.

33-023-09-01

68.73%

SHAKEY ASPEN

HIGHEST BIDDER:

% OVER MINIMUM:

SALE NUMBER:

SALE NAME:

Earl St. John Forest Products, Inc.

33-024-09-01

34.92%

HAMMOND BROOK MIX

HIGHEST BIDDER:

% OVER MINIMUM:

SALE NUMBER:

SALE NAME:

Minerick Logging Inc

33-022-09-01

25.49%

MARKED OAK

HIGHEST BIDDER:

% OVER MINIMUM:

SALE NUMBER:

SALE NAME:

Perry R Erickson

33-025-09-01

19.25%

SHAKEY RIVER MIX

HIGHEST BIDDER:

% OVER MINIMUM:

SALE NUMBER:

SALE NAME:

Triest Forest Products

33-026-09-01

23.98%

Note: This information can be found on the web at: http://www.michigan.gov/dnr/ POSTED BY: Carol Porter

Page 1 of 9Michigan Department of Natural Resources Forest, Mineral, and Fire Management



Timber Sale Bid Summary

Comparison of Bids

SWANSON ASPENSale Name:

Contract #: 33-023-09-01

Species Product Units
Estimated 

Volume

Appraised 

Value Per Unit

Bidders:

Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit

Bid Opening Location: Escanaba Office Bid Opening Date: 10/01/2009

* Earl St. John 

Forest Products, 

Inc.

 Minerick Logging 

Inc

 Frank's Inc Perry R Erickson Tony Heiden 

Forest Products

Norman J Dolsky

BID

Q. Aspen Pulpwood Cords  369.00 $23.10 $26.81 $23.10 $28.18 $25.00 $25.00$59.51

W. Spruce Pulpwood Cords  209.00 $18.70 $24.00 $18.70 $27.30 $20.00 $25.00$18.70

N. W. Cedar Pulpwood Cords  95.00 $23.50 $65.03 $103.50 $38.50 $25.00 $30.00$23.50

Mix Hardwood Pulpwood Cords  137.00 $21.85 $41.41 $21.85 $29.75 $40.00 $27.10$21.85

NON BID

Red Oak Sawlogs MBF  4.20 $136.00 $136.00 $136.00 $136.00 $136.00 $136.00$136.00

Red Oak Pulpwood Cords  34.00 $15.15 $15.15 $15.15 $15.15 $15.15 $15.15$15.15

Balsam Fir Pulpwood Cords  43.00 $18.70 $18.70 $18.70 $18.70 $18.70 $18.70$18.70

Total $28,650.31 $27,148.55 $25,727.77 $23,150.40 $22,903.10

Sawtimber volume calculated using Scribner Dec C log rule with 10.00 inch top DIB

* - Represents Highest Bidder

$32,983.84 19,548.55
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Timber Sale Bid Summary

Comparison of Bids

SWANSON ASPENSale Name:

Contract #: 33-023-09-01

Species Product Units
Estimated 

Volume

Appraised 

Value Per Unit

Bidders:

Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit

Bid Opening Location: Escanaba Office Bid Opening Date: 10/01/2009

 Triest Forest 

Products

Bryan Motto David Zwergel

BID

Q. Aspen Pulpwood Cords  369.00 $23.10 $25.00 $24.00$28.00

W. Spruce Pulpwood Cords  209.00 $18.70 $21.00 $20.00$24.00

N. W. Cedar Pulpwood Cords  95.00 $23.50 $32.00 $25.00$23.50

Mix Hardwood Pulpwood Cords  137.00 $21.85 $25.00 $22.00$22.00

NON BID

Red Oak Sawlogs MBF  4.20 $136.00 $136.00 $136.00$136.00

Red Oak Pulpwood Cords  34.00 $15.15 $15.15 $15.15$15.15

Balsam Fir Pulpwood Cords  43.00 $18.70 $18.70 $18.70$18.70

Total $21,969.40 $20,315.40

Sawtimber volume calculated using Scribner Dec C log rule with 10.00 inch top DIB

* - Represents Highest Bidder

$22,484.90 19,548.55
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Timber Sale Bid Summary

Comparison of Bids

SHAKEY ASPENSale Name:

Contract #: 33-024-09-01

Species Product Units
Estimated 

Volume

Appraised 

Value Per Unit

Bidders:

Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit

Bid Opening Location: Escanaba Office Bid Opening Date: 10/01/2009

* Earl St. John 

Forest Products, 

Inc.

Perry R Erickson  Giguere Logging 

Inc

 Frank's Inc  Delaet 

Enterprises Ltd

Norman J Dolsky

BID

Q. Aspen Pulpwood Cords  998.00 $27.60 $31.50 $31.00 $27.60 $30.60 $29.70$40.49

Mix Hardwood Pulpwood Cords  214.00 $26.10 $29.75 $30.00 $45.60 $30.60 $30.00$26.10

NON BID

Red Oak Sawlogs MBF  2.60 $138.00 $138.00 $138.00 $138.00 $138.00 $138.00$138.00

Red Oak Pulpwood Cords  26.00 $18.10 $18.10 $18.10 $18.10 $18.10 $18.10$18.10

Balsam Fir Pulpwood Cords  38.00 $22.35 $22.35 $22.35 $22.35 $22.35 $22.35$22.35

W. Spruce Pulpwood Cords  89.00 $22.80 $22.80 $22.80 $22.80 $22.80 $22.80$22.80

Total $41,511.40 $41,065.90 $41,011.10 $40,795.10 $39,768.50

Sawtimber volume calculated using Scribner Dec C log rule with 10.00 inch top DIB

* - Represents Highest Bidder

$49,702.32 36,838.10
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Timber Sale Bid Summary

Comparison of Bids

SHAKEY ASPENSale Name:

Contract #: 33-024-09-01

Species Product Units
Estimated 

Volume

Appraised 

Value Per Unit

Bidders:

Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit

Bid Opening Location: Escanaba Office Bid Opening Date: 10/01/2009

Tony Heiden 

Forest Products

David Zwergel  Triest Forest 

Products

BID

Q. Aspen Pulpwood Cords  998.00 $27.60 $29.00 $29.00$28.00

Mix Hardwood Pulpwood Cords  214.00 $26.10 $27.00 $26.10$35.00

NON BID

Red Oak Sawlogs MBF  2.60 $138.00 $138.00 $138.00$138.00

Red Oak Pulpwood Cords  26.00 $18.10 $18.10 $18.10$18.10

Balsam Fir Pulpwood Cords  38.00 $22.35 $22.35 $22.35$22.35

W. Spruce Pulpwood Cords  89.00 $22.80 $22.80 $22.80$22.80

Total $38,427.90 $38,235.30

Sawtimber volume calculated using Scribner Dec C log rule with 10.00 inch top DIB

* - Represents Highest Bidder

$39,141.90 36,838.10

Page 5 of 9Michigan Department of Natural Resources Forest, Mineral, and Fire Management



Timber Sale Bid Summary

Comparison of Bids

HAMMOND BROOK MIXSale Name:

Contract #: 33-022-09-01

Species Product Units
Estimated 

Volume

Appraised 

Value Per Unit

Bidders:

Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit

Bid Opening Location: Escanaba Office Bid Opening Date: 10/01/2009

* Minerick 

Logging Inc

Perry R Erickson Tony Heiden 

Forest Products

Bryan Motto

BID

Black Spruce Pulpwood Cords  316.00 $20.70 $25.35 $21.00 $23.00$20.70

N. W. Cedar Pulpwood Cords  307.00 $29.35 $35.75 $30.00 $35.00$29.35

Tamarack Pulpwood Cords  347.00 $21.20 $25.35 $30.00 $22.00$40.36

NON BID

B. Popular Pulpwood Cords  41.00 $19.90 $19.90 $19.90 $19.90$19.90

Balsam Fir Pulpwood Cords  42.00 $23.40 $23.40 $23.40 $23.40$23.40

Mix Hardwood Pulpwood Cords  48.00 $28.60 $28.60 $28.60 $28.60$28.60

Total $30,953.80 $29,427.50 $28,818.50

Sawtimber volume calculated using Scribner Dec C log rule with 10.00 inch top DIB

* - Represents Highest Bidder

$32,728.07 26,079.55
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Timber Sale Bid Summary

Comparison of Bids

MARKED OAKSale Name:

Contract #: 33-025-09-01

Species Product Units
Estimated 

Volume

Appraised 

Value Per Unit

Bidders:

Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit

Bid Opening Location: Escanaba Office Bid Opening Date: 10/01/2009

* Perry R 

Erickson

 Triest Forest 

Products

Tony Heiden 

Forest Products

 Giguere Logging 

Inc

 Delaet 

Enterprises Ltd

 Frank's Inc

BID

Red Oak Sawlogs MBF  24.10 $160.00 $160.00 $160.00 $200.00 $160.00 $275.00$160.00

Q. Aspen Pulpwood Cords  432.00 $27.35 $34.00 $28.00 $31.00 $30.40 $27.35$31.50

Mix Hardwood Pulpwood Cords  470.00 $27.05 $32.00 $35.00 $30.00 $30.40 $27.05$35.44

NON BID

Red Oak Pulpwood Cords  72.00 $19.10 $19.10 $19.10 $19.10 $19.10 $19.10$19.10

Balsam Fir Pulpwood Cords  2.00 $22.10 $22.10 $22.10 $22.10 $22.10 $22.10$22.10

Total $35,003.40 $33,821.40 $33,731.40 $32,696.20 $32,575.60

Sawtimber volume calculated using Scribner Dec C log rule with 10.00 inch top DIB

* - Represents Highest Bidder

$35,540.20 29,804.10
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Timber Sale Bid Summary

Comparison of Bids

MARKED OAKSale Name:

Contract #: 33-025-09-01

Species Product Units
Estimated 

Volume

Appraised 

Value Per Unit

Bidders:

Bid Per Unit

Bid Opening Location: Escanaba Office Bid Opening Date: 10/01/2009

 Earl St. John 

Forest Products, 

Inc.

BID

Red Oak Sawlogs MBF  24.10 $160.00 $272.62

Q. Aspen Pulpwood Cords  432.00 $27.35 $27.35

Mix Hardwood Pulpwood Cords  470.00 $27.05 $27.05

NON BID

Red Oak Pulpwood Cords  72.00 $19.10 $19.10

Balsam Fir Pulpwood Cords  2.00 $22.10 $22.10

Total

Sawtimber volume calculated using Scribner Dec C log rule with 10.00 inch top DIB

* - Represents Highest Bidder

$32,518.24 29,804.10
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Timber Sale Bid Summary

Comparison of Bids

SHAKEY RIVER MIXSale Name:

Contract #: 33-026-09-01

Species Product Units
Estimated 

Volume

Appraised 

Value Per Unit

Bidders:

Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit Bid Per Unit

Bid Opening Location: Escanaba Office Bid Opening Date: 10/01/2009

* Triest Forest 

Products

 Earl St. John 

Forest Products, 

Inc.

 Minerick 

Logging Inc

 Delaet 

Enterprises Ltd

Perry R Erickson  Frank's Inc

BID

Q. Aspen Pulpwood Cords  1,062.00 $29.30 $42.00 $29.30 $34.40 $31.50 $29.30$39.00

W. Spruce Pulpwood Cords  277.00 $22.45 $22.45 $22.45 $30.10 $25.35 $22.45$37.00

N. W. Cedar Pulpwood Cords  206.00 $29.70 $29.70 $34.70 $30.00 $35.75 $56.00$29.70

Mix Hardwood Pulpwood Cords  604.00 $28.95 $28.95 $45.97 $32.40 $37.44 $28.95$34.05

NON BID

White Pine Sawlogs MBF  66.80 $77.00 $77.00 $77.00 $77.00 $77.00 $77.00$77.00

Red Oak Pulpwood Cords  66.00 $20.45 $20.45 $20.45 $20.45 $20.45 $20.45$20.45

Balsam Fir Pulpwood Cords  84.00 $23.70 $23.70 $23.70 $23.70 $23.70 $23.70$23.70

Tamarack Pulpwood Cords  90.00 $21.40 $21.40 $21.40 $21.40 $21.40 $21.40$21.40

White Pine Pulpwood Cords  56.00 $22.75 $22.75 $22.75 $22.75 $22.75 $22.75$22.75

Total $86,110.75 $83,933.43 $82,304.20 $82,137.31 $78,041.15

Sawtimber volume calculated using Scribner Dec C log rule with 10.00 inch top DIB

* - Represents Highest Bidder

$90,035.50 72,623.35
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